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,penalty; but said application is not granted
automatically.

Very truly yours,

DANIEL J. KELLEHER
Director of Investigations
By:

GUSTAVE 

1990

Re: License No. 106646

Dear Dr. Bassim:

Enclosed please find Commissioner’s Order No. 10975. This Order and any penalty
contained therein goes into effect five (5) days after the date of this letter.

If the penalty imposed by the Order in your case is a revocation or a surrender of
your license, you must deliver your license and registration to this Department within ten
(10) days after the date of this letter. Your penalty goes into effect five (5) days  after the
date of this letter even if you fail to meet the time requirement of delivering your license

and registration to this Department.

You may, pursuant to Rule 24.7 (b) of the Rules of the Board of Regents, a copy
of which is attached, apply for restoration of your license after one year has elapsed from
the effective date of the Order and the 

31, October  
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of its findings,

is annexed hereto,

The hearing committee concluded that respondent was guilty of

the first through sixth specifications of the charges and

.

The hearing committee rendered a report

conclusions, and recommendation, a copy of which

made a part hereof, and marked as Exhibit 

r8A”

13, and August 1, 1989

hearings were held before a hearing committee of the State Board

for Professional Medical Conduct. A copy of the statement of

charges is annexed hereto, made a part hereof, and marked as

Exhibit 

IN THE MATTER

of the

Disciplinary Proceeding

against

BEHROOZ BASSIM No. 10975

who is currently licensed to practice
as a physician in the State of New York.

REPORT OF THE REGENTS REVIEW COMMITTEE

BEHROOZ BASSIM, hereinafter referred to as respondent, was

licensed to practice as a physician in the

New York State Education Department.

The instant disciplinary proceeding

and on April 27, June 2, June 21, July

State of New York by the

was properly commenced



bY the

Commissioner of Health in this matter, as well as respondent's July

-- --2

Esq., presented oral argument on behalf of. the Department of

Health.

Petitioner's recommendation, which is the same as the

Commissioner of Health's

discipline to be imposed,

that respondent's license

of New York be revoked.

recommendation, as to the measure of

should respondent be found guilty, was

to practice as a physician in the State

Respondent elected not to make a recommendation as to the

measure of discipline to be imposed, should respondent be found

guilty.

We have considered the record as transferred

Sachey,Marta 

"C1'.

On August 10, 1990 respondent appeared before us  in person

and was represented by an attorney, Cornelius D. Murray, Esq., who

presented oral argument on respondent's behalf. E. 

BEHROOZ BASSIM (10975)

recommended that respondent's license

in the State of New York be revoked.

the hearing and charge B3 was amended

in the hearing committee report.

to practice as a physician

Charge B4 was withdrawn at

at the hearing as indicated

The Commissioner of Health recommended to the Board of Regents

that the findings of fact, conclusions, and recommendation of the

hearing committee be accepted. A copy of the recommendation of the

Commissioner of Health is annexed hereto, made a part hereof, and

marked as Exhibit 



BEBROOZ BASSIM (10975)

26, 1990 letter with accompanying brief, exceptions to the hearing

committee report, and comments, and petitioner's August 1, 1990

letter with attached documents.

We reject respondent's contention that the hearing below

should be reopened to allow for a physical demonstration concerning

the misconduct charged. Such a demonstration is unnecessary.

Respondent had a full and fair opportunity to present his case, and

the record contains more than adequate evidence from which to

assess respondent's conduct. We find no persuasive reason to

support reopening a hearing record that is, in our unanimous'

opinion, both complete and accurate.

We unanimously recommend the following to the Board of'

Regents:

1. The hearing committee's 49 findings of fact, conclusions

as to the question of respondent's guilt, and

recommendation as to the measure of discipline be

accepted, and the Commissioner of Health's recommendation

as to those findings of fact, conclusions, and

recommendation be accepted:

2. Respondent be found guilty, by a preponderance of the

evidence, of the first through sixth specifications of

the charges; and

3. Respondent's license to practice as a physician in the

State of New York be revoked upon each specification of



BASSIM (10975)

the charges of which we recommend respondent be found

guilty.

Respectfully submitted,

JORGE L. BATISTA

HERBERT BERNETTE EVANS

GEORGE POSTEL

Dated:

Chairperson

BEHROOZ 



Potsdam, New

York 13676-1719 [hereinafter "his office"). Respondent, on or

about December 3, 1987, during the course of examining Patient

A, inserted his penis into Patient A's vagina and moved it in

and out.

Potsdam, New York 13676-1719.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

A. Respondent, at various times from 1981 through 1987,

provided medical care to Patient A [Patients are identified in

Appendix A] at his office at 102 Market Street, 

: CHARGES

BEHROOZ BASSIM, M.D., the Respondent, was authorized to

practice medicine in New York State on July 22, 1970 by the'

issuance of license number 106646 by the New York State

Education Department. Respondent is currently registered with

the New York State Education Department to practice medicine for

the period January 1, 1989 through December 31, 1991 at 102

Market Street, 

: OF

BEHROOZ BASSIM, M.D.

: STATEMENT

OF

___________________-_____x

IN THE MATTER

____________----------

STATE OF NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT
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Patient B's breasts and neck.

Respondent, on frequent occasions while
engaged in the aforesaid conduct, rubbed
his body against Patient B's body.

C. Respondent, at various times from July, 1982 through

August 5, 1988, provided medical care to Patient C at his office.

Respondent, on or about August 5, 1988, during the course of

examining Patient C for pain in her neck and shoulders, engaged

in physical contact of a sexual nature with Patient C, which

included the following:

1. Respondent, on two occasions, cupped
Patient C's breasts in his hands and
fondled and massaged them.

2. Respondent pulled Patient C's shorts and
underwear down, touched her buttocks,' and
put his hands between Patient C's legs
pressing her upper inner thighs.

Page 2

T
fondled her buttocks and genital area.

Respondent, on numerous occasions,
unhooked Patient B's brassiere and kissed

occasions,r'placedRespondent,
his hand inside Patient B's underwear and 

_I-
on numerous 

-. 

B. Respondent, at various times from 1981 through January

14, 1986, provided medical care to Patient B at his office.

Respondent, from on or about the summer or autumn of 1985

through on or about mid January, 1986, during the course of

Patient B's appointments at his office, engaged in physical

contact of a

following:

1.

2.

3.

4.

sexual nature with Patient B, which included the

Respondent,
and fondled

on numerous occasions, rubbed
Patient B's breasts.

-



(1987), in that Petitioner charges:

4. The facts in Paragraph A.

Page 3

529.2(a)(2) 

(McKinney 1985) and 8

NYCRR 

16509(g) Educ. Law 

B-3, and/or B.4.

3. The facts in Paragraphs C and C.l and/or
c.2.

FOURTH THROUGH SIXTH SPECIFICATIONS

PHYSICAL ABUSE

OF A PATIENT

Respondent is charged with willfully abusing a patient

physically under N.Y. 

529.1(b)(5) (1987) in that the State Board for

Professional Medical Conduct [hereinafter "Petitioner"] charges:

1. The facts in Paragraph A.

2. The facts in Paragraphs B-and B.l, B.2,

1985)

and 8 NYCRR 

(McKinney 56509(g) Educ. Law 

FIRST THROUGH THIRD SPECIFICATIONS

CONDUCT EVIDENCING

MORAL UNFITNESS

Respondent is charged with conduct in the practice

of the profession of medicine which evidences moral unfitness to

practice medicine under N.Y. 
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Deputy Counsel

Page 4

Q%&Lifx 

5. The facts in Paragraphs B and B.l, B.2,
B.3, and/or B.4.

6. The facts in Paragraphs C and C.l and/or
c.2.

DATED: Albany, New York
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above-

captioned matter and makes a Report of its Findings of Fact,

Conclusions and Recommendations to the New York State

Commissioner of Health.

1

E

Kendrick Sears, M.D. was duly designated, constituted and

appointed by the State Board for Professional Medical Conduct

(the Board). Marshall Jay Grauer, Esq. served as the

Administrative Law Judge.

The hearing was conducted pursuant to the provisions of New

York Public Health Law Section 230 and New York State

Administrative Procedure Act Sections 301-307 to receive evidence

concerning the charges that the Respondent has violated

provisions of the New York Education Law Section 6509. Witnesses

were sworn or affirmed and examined. A stenographic record of

the hearing was made. Exhibits were received in evidence and

made a part of the record.

The Committee has considered the entire record in the 

~9

of Patricia Bredenberg, R.N., Chairperson, Richard Chazin, M.D.

and 

;
COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

The undersigned Hearing Committee (the Committee) consisting

BEHROGZ BASSIM, M.D.

TO: HONORABLE DAVID AXELROD, M.D.

STATE OF NEW YORK : DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
STATE BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL CONDUCT

REPORT OF
IN THE MATTER

HEARING
OF

COMMITTEE



Potsdam, NY 13767

2

11B
Stockholm, NY

102 Market Street

Potsdam, NY 13767

Route 

Sachey, Esq.
Corning Tower Building
Room 2429
Empire State Plaza
Albany, NY 12237

Robert Halliday, Esq.
21 Market Street

Marta 

NY

E. 

g/28/89
Airport Inn
Syracuse, 

NY'

Date and Location of
Deliberations held by
Committee:

State Board of Professional
Medical Conduct Appeared by:

Respondent Appeared by:

Respondent's Address:

Respondent's Office Address:

Canton College of
Technology
Canton, NY

Airport Inn
Syracuse, NY

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Notice of Hearing and
Statement of Charges Dated: March 14, 1989

Hearing Dates: April 198927,
June 2, 1989
June 21, 1989
July 13, 1989
August 1, 1989

Hearing Locations: University IM
Canton, 



"C") he engaged

in inappropriate and improper physical and/or sexual contact with

said patients, including intercourse and he inappropriately

fondled and caressed said patients. Said conduct is alleged to

have occurred during the period encompassed by the years 1985

through 1988.

3

"B" and 

.

Former receptionist/clerk
for Respondent

Former clerical employee
of Respondent

Wife of Respondent

Respondent

SUMMARY OF CHARGES

Respondent, a duly licensed and practicing physician,  is

charged with conduct evidencing moral unfitness and physical

abuse of a patient in that, with respect to the care and

treatment of three female patients ("A",  

4

Former receptionist/clerk
for Respondent  

"C"

MARK A. HOFFMEISTER

FOR THE RESPONDENT

KAREN SUE LUSTYK

DONNA BEHNKE

DONNA LARSON

PATRICIA R. BASSIM

BEHROOZ BASSIM, M.D.

Patient of Respondent

Patient of Respondent

Patient of Respondent

Senior Investigator for
New York State Department
of Health

"B"

PATIENT 

WITNESSES

FOR THE DEPARTMENT

PATIENT "A"

PATIENT 



"A" came to Respondent's

4

12/3/87 usually with respect to problems

Patient "A" had with vaginal or urinary tract infections.. (Exh.

"4") (T. 513-515)

3. On December 3, 1987 Patient  

g/25/87 and  B/3/87,

7/31/87,11/14/85,S/7/84,3/8/83,S/24/82,g/24/81,g/15/81,

7/2/81,S/28/81, 4/24/81, 1, as a patient at his office on  A It 

Potsdam, New York 13676-1719.
Respondent, on or about December 3, 1987, during the
course of examining Patient A, inserted his penis into
Patient A's vagina and moved it in and out.

FINDINGS

1. Patient "A" is a 42 year old married women who first

became a patient of the Respondent in approximately 1981. (Exh.

"4") (T. 17-19)

2. Respondent's office records indicate that he saw Patient

’
at 102 Market Street,

.
1987, provided medical care to Patient A at his office 

Potsdam, New York 13676-1719.

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

Paragraph "A"

A. Respondent, at various times from 1981 through 

-

31, 1991 at 102 Market Street,  

PRELIMINARY FINDINGS

Respondent is a duly licensed, practicing physician, who

was authorized to practice medicine in New York State on July 22,

1970 by the issuance of license number 106646 by the New York

State Education Department. He is currently registered to

practice medicine for the period January 1, 1989 through December



" reported no soreness or discomfort in response to

Respondent's questions. (T. 27, 58)

11. During the course of the examination, Patient "A"

5

" A 

537

55, 93, 96-97, 527, 529, 622)

10. Respondent began the internal examination using his

fingers. During the initial portion of the examination, Patient

"A" indicated to Respondent she was ready,

Respondent returned to the examining room, placed her in a

reclining position and put her feet in the stirrups. (T. 25, 

. (T. 528)

instructed Patient "A" to  undress from the

waist down and provided her with a sheet to cover herself. He

instructed her to call him when she was ready and left the

examining room. (T. 24-25, 51, 526-527, 591)

9. When Patient  

526,)

7. On this date, Respondent's wife was not present,

the examination was

person being present

8. Respondent

and

performed by Respondent without any other

, 24, 25, 51, 

to

perform an internal exam. (T. 

.A

"A" had

received internal examinations performed by Respondent, the most

recent one being September 25, 1987. (Exh. "4") (T. 578-579)

5. It was the usual custom and practice to have

Respondent's wife, Patricia, act as a chaperon when Respondent

would give an internal exam. (T. 92)

6. Respondent advised Patient "A" that he wished

office with complaints of a mild urinary tract infection. (Exh.

"4") (T. 578)

4. Prior to her visit on December 3, 1987, Patient  



" A" to get

the difference

prior internal

respect to the

,

"A" said, "Wait a minute, what's going on here?"

examining table quickly, at which time her hand

struck Respondent's left shoulder as he was

turning away from Patient "A". (T. 30, 61-65, 95)

15. Patient "A" observed that Respondent had his elbows at

his waist, his fists clenched toward his chin area and that he

was in a crouched position. The fly on his trousers was

unzipped. (T. 31, 32)

16. Respondent thereafter exited the examining

adjacent counseling room and instructed Patient

dressed. (T. 31)

17. Patient "A" could clearly distinguish

between the examination of December 3, 1987 from

examinations she had received, particularly with

pain and thrusting. (T. 34-36)

6

room via his

.*
his teeth and looking "down." (T. 28)

13. Patient "A" concluded that Respondent had inserted his

penis into her vagina and was rhythmically moving it in and out.

(T. 27-28, 34)

14. Patient

and got off the

unintentionally

suddenly experienced a change and felt internally a "full and

thrusting motion" forceful enough to move her body up and down on

the examining table and also to produce pain and discomfort. (T.

27, 28)

12. At the same time that the patient felt these thrusting

motions, she observed Respondent's facial expressions and

described them as being "contorted" and also that he was gritting



"A"'s vs. Respondent's accounts of what

took place.

7

"

described the rhythmic thrusting motions, there is little

difference in Patient 

" A 

5'
Dr. Rogers on December 4, 1987, at which time she reported the

incident to him. (T. 39, 41)

20. On December

County Mental Health

made by Dr. Rogers.

7, 1987 Patient "A" went to the St. Lawrence

Clinic, pursuant to certain recommendations

(T. 40-43)

CONCLUSIONS

The Hearing Committee concludes that the factual allegations

in Paragraph "A" have been sustained by a preponderance of the

evidence.

There is certain conflicting testimony between Patient "A"

and the Respondent with respect to the office visit of December

3, 1987. There was no dispute, however, that' Patient "A" was

in the offices of Respondent on that day for a scheduled visit

and that she had an infection and that Respondent performed an

internal examination. Up to the point when Patient

"A" told her

husband of the incident. She made and kept an appointment with

" dressed, she briefly went to

Respondent's counseling room, where Respondent was at his desk.

He stated that she had a viral infection and gave her a

prescription he had written, after which she exited to the

waiting room. (T. 36, 62-63)

19. The evening of December 3, 1987 Patient 

" A 18. After Patient



over.six

years and approximately thirteen visits. Her medical records

show that the majority of these visits were for genital-urinary

problems, and as a consequence, she had received several prior

internal examinations. Her history indicated that she behaved

normally as a patient and never made any accusations against

Respondent or any other physician in the past.

In summary, the record is devoid of any facts which would

support a conclusion that there would be any motivation for

Patient "A" to intentionally misrepresent the facts or make false

accusations against Respondent. To the contrary, there appeared

to be a positive physician-patient relationship in the past,

which had endured six years. Absent a basis to conclude malice

on the part of Patient "A", the question arises whether there is

a possibility that this patient drew incorrect conclusions with

8

who

sufficient rapport with, and trust in, so he felt there

cause for concern.

he had

was no

Patient "A" had seen the Respondent for a period of 

-+
He opted to perform the examination without a chaperon, however,

since he considered Patient "A" an established patient 

la there any question raised as to historical facts

relative to the doctor-patient relationship that existed from

1981 to December 1987. Respondent acknowledged that when he

performed an internal exam, his wife customarily performed the

role as  assistant and chaperon and that even on this date he

asserts that he checked to see if she was available. (T. 528)

took place.

Nor 
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"A" was totally mistaken

in her belief that Respondent had thrust his penis into her, it

would not have been necessary for Respondent to deny the fact

that she jumped off the table, as she described. It is further

noted that during Respondent's account of the events surrounding

this visit, he, as well as his wife, were remarkably precise in

their recollections. Given the period of time that had elapsed

since the events occurred, such a remarkably precise recollection

"A"'s

version of the events. Even if Patient

"Wha.t's going on here?'

Respondent's version was simply that the entire internal

examination took "half a minute" and that he left the room with

the patient still in the lithotomy position.

The Hearing Committee accepts as the facts Patient  

"A" jumped off the examining table, brushing or striking

against him, and that she stated,

4s

The Hearing Committee can find no basis to reject or

discredit the testimony of this patient.

By contrast, there were certain aspects of Respondent's

testimony and his demeanor that give rise to the question of

credibility. Respondent denied that during the pelvic exam

Patient 

so unsophisticated as to be unable

to discern accurately the physical sensations she experienced on

December 3, 1987. In addition to those sensations, she observed

Respondent's facial expressions and saw him in a partial state of

undress.

respect to the thrusting she felt during the examination. In

this regard, the patient is a married woman, has had a normal

sexual relationship and is not  


































